Municipality of Lakeshore – Report to Council

Operations

Capital Projects



To: Mayor and Members of Council

From: Wayne Ormshaw P.Eng., Division Leader – Capital Projects

Date: August 15, 2024

Subject: Tender Award - Watermain Replacements on West Puce Road and

County Road 22

Recommendation

Award the tender for Watermain Replacement on West Puce Road and Watermain Replacement on County Road 22 to Shearock Construction Group Inc. for a total project cost of \$6,967,049.28, including applicable HST; and

Approve an additional \$2,646,828.28, including applicable HST, to be funded from the Water Reserves (\$2,268,617.28) and Roads Reserve funds (\$378,211.00) as presented at the September 10, 2024 Council meeting.

Strategic Objectives

This project falls under the following two (2) strategic objectives:

1a) Building and Stewarding Municipal Infrastructure - Update Asset Management Plan

Since this infrastructure improvement is the first step in the provision for increased water supply toward projected population growth in the western part of the municipality and is also identified under the following strategic objective:

2a) Developing Our Future Communities - Develop a 25-year Community Plan for all communities

Background

The 2018 Water & Wastewater Master Plan identifies critical upgrades required for the aging West Puce Road and County Road 22 watermains. Additionally, a new watermain is planned as part of the Wallace Road reconstruction project, which spans from County Road 22 to Old Tecumseh Road (County Road 2).

Council funded these projects in the following respective budgets:

Project	Item	Budget Year	Amount
County Road 22 Watermain Project	Engineering & Design	2022	\$325,683
	Construction	2023	\$2,361,433
Total Budget			\$2,687,116
W Puce Road Watermain Project	Engineering & Design	2020	\$300,000
	Construction	2021	\$1,415,700
Total Budget			\$1,715,700
Wallace Line Road Reconstruction Project (with watermain replacement) - (Total budget = \$3,289,379) **18% of Budget attributed to the watermain rail crossing at Wallace Line		2023	\$592,088
Total Project Budget			\$4,994,904

For the Wallace Line Road watermain works approximately **18% of the total approved Wallace Line Road Reconstruction Project budget is being used.

Council awarded the professional services contract for the County Road 22 Watermain Replacement on June 28, 2022 to Stantec Consulting Ltd. It was subsequently identified that merging the West Puce Road and County Road 22 Watermain Replacements could yield significant efficiencies.

Further, the trenchless construction methods planned for County Road 22 also presented an opportunity to include the rail track crossing section of the Wallace Line Road Reconstruction Project (which is currently in detailed design) within the same tender. After consultation, Stantec agreed that this integrated approach would be advantageous. The Wallace Line Road Reconstruction Project (north of the railway

track) is not expected to proceed to construction until 2026, pending progression of other projects that are required to be completed in advance.

During the preliminary design phase, it became evident that the proposed upsizing of the West Puce Road watermain to a 600 mm diameter pipe should be mirrored for the County Road 22 watermain. This change would enhance the system's capacity to accommodate population growth in the northern Wallace Woods area and the western end of the municipality. Stantec was requested to provide an engineering benefit analysis on this upsizing, the results of which are detailed in Appendix 1 of this report.

It was observed that with the upsizing of the West Puce Road watermain to a 600 mm diameter pipe, similar design considerations should be applied to the County Road 22 watermain. Given Stantec's involvement as the Municipality's consultant across all three related projects, they were tasked with evaluating the rationale for upsizing the County Road 22 watermain during this phase of infrastructure enhancement. The attached technical memorandum from Stantec provides a detailed justification for this proposed upsizing:

'although the oversizing would come at significant additional cost, it would provide the municipality with increased flexibility towards advancing the overall trunk watermain infrastructure to the west needed to satisfy increased future water demands from projected population growth. Overlooking this opportunity would result in significant additional mitigation costs much greater than the current oversizing cost should the concern come to fruition.'

The Water Management Division was consulted at the time and are in support of this approach in upsizing the watermain.

Furthermore, since West Puce Road is scheduled for asphalt rehabilitation in 2025 based on the 5-year Lifecycle Asphalt Resurfacing Program, it was deemed prudent to also include repaving of the section of road (approximately 570 m) on West Puce Road at this time with the anticipated repaving of the remaining southern section once the watermain project is completed.

Comments

The project was posted to Bids & Tenders on Friday July 12, 2024.

Seven (7) compliant bids were received prior to tender closing on Friday August 2, 2024 and opened in accordance with the online bidding process.

The bids received are summarized below:

Bidder	Total Tender Amount (excluding HST)	Total Tender Amount (including applicable HST)
SheaRock Construction Group Inc.	\$6,846,550.00	\$6,967,049.28
Henry Heyink Construction Ltd.	\$6,949,507.60	\$7,071,818.93
Sterling Ridge Infrastructure Inc	\$7,086,133.00	\$7,210,848.94
D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd	\$7,520,540.00	\$7,652,901.00
J&J Lepera Infrastructures	\$7,251,408.00	\$7,379,032.24
Nevan Construction Inc.	\$8,243,025.00	\$8,388,102.24
Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Limited	\$8,547,286.00	\$8,697,718.23

Administration is satisfied that SheaRock Construction Group Inc. has the required equipment and labour expertise to undertake this project and recommends the award of the Watermain Replacement on W Puce Road and County Road 22 project to SheaRock Construction Group Inc.

Others Consulted

Stantec Consulting Ltd. was consulted as part of this project.

Financial Impacts

A detailed breakdown of the costs and budget are included below:

Watermain Replacement on W Puce Road and County Road 22	Project cost (including applicable HST)	Budget
Total Engineering Design Fees	\$330,000.00	
Total Tender Costs	\$6,967,049.28	
On-site Engineering and Contract Administration	\$344,683.00	
Total Project Costs	\$7,641,732.28	
County Road 22 Watermain Project		\$2,687,116.00
W Puce Road Watermain Project		\$1,715,700.00
18% of the Wallace Line Reconstruction Project (with watermain replacement)		\$592,088.00
Total Budget		\$4,994,904.00
Deficit		-\$2,646,828.28

A total shortfall for the Watermain Replacements on West Puce Road and County Road 22 (including the rail crossing on Wallace Line Road) is \$2,646,828.28.

It is recommended that \$2,268,617.28 be allocated from the Water Reserves to cover the watermain works (mainly the upsizing costs) and that \$378,211.00 be allocated from the Road Reserves (in advance of the 2025 budget) for repaving of West Puce Road.

The projected balance for 2024 in the water and roads reserves respectively after the above is \$18,976,705 and \$9,792,957.

Attachments

Appendix 1: County Road 22 Trunk Watermain Works – Oversizing. Technical Memo by Tony Berardi, P.Eng. of Stantec Consulting

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Tender Award for Watermain Replacement on West Puce River Road and Watermain Replacement on County Road 22.docx
Attachments:	- CR22_Trunk_Watermain_Works-Oversizing_(revised).pdf
Final Approval Date:	Sep 6, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Prepared by Wayne Ormshaw

Submitted by Krystal Kalbol

Approved by the Corporate Leadership Team